
. 

• 

• 

• 

•• 

AL1/NRJ/ts 

Decision 89 06 051 JUN 21 1989 @'--"-' , 'Bti ; ~; :' .' .'. '; , "; 
Wi.; , I 

w ~ ..... , +J L..I ",':' 

BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA 

Application of General Telephone ) 
Company ot California~ ~ California ) 
eorporation (U 1002 C), for authority) 
to increase and/or restructure ) 
certain intrastate rates and eharges ) 
for telephone services. ) 

-------------------------------) ) 
Investigation on the Commission's own) 
motion into, the rates, tolls, rules ) 
eharges, operations, costs separa- ) 
tions practices, contracts, service ) 
and facilities of GENERAL TELEPHONE ) 
COMPANY OF CALIFORNIA, a California ) 
corporation; and of all the telephone) 
corporations listed in Appendix A, ) 
attached hereto~ ) 

------------------------------) 

Application 87-01-002 
(Filed. January 5, 1987) 

I.87-02-025 
(Filed February 11, 1987) 

OPINION ON Pt1BLXC' ADVOCATES' 
BEO\IES?! FOR COMPENSATION 

On February 27, 1989, Public Advocates, Inc. (Advocates) 
tiled a request for compensation in the amount of $26,781 ... 50 in 
connection with its participation in GTE california's (GTEC, 
formerly General Telephone Company of California) Application (A., 
87-01-002 for intrastate rate increases andlor rate restructuring. 
Third Interim Opinion on this matter, Decision (0.) 89-01-01S dated 
January 11~ 1989, found Advocates complies with the provision of 
Rule 76·. S4 of Article 18.7 of our Rules of Practice and. Procedure 
and is eligible tor compensation. Based on the underlying records 
and plead.ings / we find Advocates made a substantial contribution to 
D.89-01-015- and we award the compensation requested .. 

- 1 -



. 

• 

• 

'. 

.. 
.... 

Compensation is sought pursuant to, Rule 76.56 for 
Advocates' wor~ on behalf of the American c.z. Forum, the Filipino­
American Political Association, and the League of United Latin 
American citizens in connection with Women and Minority Business 
Enterprises (W/MBE) issue and stipulated ~ilingual services issues, 
which were not heard. 

0.89-0l-015 was mailed January 12, 1989. By stipulation 
of the parties, the date for tiling the requcct for compensation 
was extended to February 27, 1989. 

The request for a findinq ot eliqibility ot attorneys' 
fees, expert witness fees, and other reasonable costs is restricted 
to W/MBE and bilingual services issues and no, compensation is 
sought for any work prior to the proceeding or for any related work 
outside this proceeding-
Comments on Advocates' Regy,es:t 

On March 7, 1989, this Commission's Oivision of Ratepayer 
Advocates (ORA) filed its response to Advocates' request for 
compensation. ORA urges this Commission to grant Advocates' 
request for compensation in full on the basis that: 

1. Al thou~h DRA conducted its own 
investl.qAtion ot G'l'EC's W/MBE activities 
and submitted evidence in the proceedin~ 
Advocates' showing presented a substantl.al 
amount of additional and greatly detailed 
evidence; 

2. Staff Witness Grimard, who prepared the 
staff reView, retired just after he 
testified and staff participation in other 
proceedings precluded detailed staff review 
of the additional evidence presented py 
Advocates; and 

3. Advocates made a contribution that DRA was 
una~le to make by exploring in depth the 
W/MBE issue and by enterin9 its significant 
findinqs into the record tor the 
Commission's consideration. 

- 2 -



. 

• 

•• 

• 

.. 
-A.87-01-002, 1.87-02-025 ALJ/NRJ/fs 

B~quirmnmts tor Awan1 
Rule 76 ~5·:3 of our Rl.tles of Practice set forth the 

Requirements tor Award as follows: 
"The Commission may award reasonable aavocate's 
fees, reasonable expert witness fees,. and other 
reasonable costs of participation or 
intervention in a hearing or proceeding for the 
purpose of mOdifying a rate or establishing a 
fact or rule that may influence a rat! to any 
customer who complies with Rule 76.54 and 
satisfies all of the following requirements: 

" (a) 

" (b) 

The customer's presentation makes a 
substantial contri~ution t~ the 
adoption, in whole or in part, of the 
Commission's order or decision. 

Participation or intervention without 
an award of fees or costs imposes a 
sig-nificant financial hardship·. 

"(c) The customer's presentation does not 
materially duplicate the contribution 
or presentation ot any other party to· 
the proceeding- If in the Commission's 
opinion there is such duplication, any 
compensation to which the customer 
would otherwise De entitled. may De 
reduced in proportion to· the amount of 
duplication of effort. Customers are 
encouraged to- file requests as soon as 
possible in the progress ot the 
proceeding_" 

Substantia~contributiOD 

that: 
Rule 76.52(g) defines sUbstantial contribution to mean 

" ••• in the j ud9l'l1ent ot the Comm:i.ssion, the 
eustomer's presentation has substantially 
assisted the Comxnission in the making of its 
order or decision because the order or decision 

1 Advocates' compliance with Rule 76.54 was established DY 
D.89-01-015 • 

- 3 -



. 

• 

• 

• 

.. 
.... 

A.87-01-002, I.87-02-025 ALJ/NRJ/fs 

ha4 a4opte4 in whole or in part one or more 
factual contentions, legal contentions, or 
specific policy or procedural recommendations 
presented by th~ customer." 

With respect to the W/MBE issue,. Advocates sought to 
require G'I'EC to set specific, substantial and long-tem goals 
and to have GTEC substantially increase its short-term achievements 
with respect to awarding contracts. According to· Advocates, GTEC 
met both of these goals as a result of its participation in these 
hearings. As set forth in the record, G'I'EC's President Anderson 
committed himself to increasing the dollar amount and percentage of 
contracts by eight-fold ·from 1986 and signed an aqreement, file4 
with this Commission on FeQruary 8, 1988 that provides for qoals of 
15% for minorities an4 S~ for white women-owned businesses within 
five years. It appears unlikely that either of these 
accomplishments would have occurred at this time without the 
participation of Advocates in this proceeding. In D.89-0l-01~, we 
note these accomplishments and state: "Such action coupled with 
full compliance with the above discussed GO 156 should place GTEC 
well on the road of meeting our goal of equal opportunity and anti­
discriminatory practices in the contracts and aqreements G'I'EC may 
enter into- with other parties for the provision of qoods and 
services." 

With respect to· the Qilinqual issue, there is no dispute 
that Qut for Advocates, there would be no bilinqual aqreement 
specifically tailored to meet the needs of G'I'EC and its customers. 

In view of the above, it is OQvious that Advocates' 
participation in hearinqs Substantially assisted this commission in 
making its order. 
Financial Hardship 

In 0.89-01-015, we found that: "Advocates comply with 
the provisions of Rule 7&.54 of Article 18.7 of our Rules of 
Practice and Procedure regarding eliqibility for compensation." 
(Finding of Fact 12', mimeo .. pq. 38.) Rule 76.54 (a) (i) requires "A 

- 4 -



• 

.. 

A.87-01-002, I.87-02-025 AI:1/NR:1/fs 

showing by the eustomer that participation in the hearing or 
proeeeding would pose a significant financial hardship.* 
Consequently, Advocates complies with the above quoted Rule 
76.53(b) setting forth the requirements for awards. 
RQplication of EXeBDtation 

Advocates was the only party involved in the negotiations 
and preparation of the stipulation of GTEC regarding the bilingual 
issue. With respect to the W/MBE issue, Advoeates alleges and ORA 

concurs that Advocates' presentation went tar beyond ORA's 
presentation. Aceording to Advocates, ORA played no role in regard 
to-veritieation or accuracy of data, the setting of specific W/l'IJ3E 
goals, or increasing G'rEC's achievements. Under these 
circumstances, it is obvious that there is little if any 
duplication of presentation. 
M2!mt of CQm'Dfimlla:tion 

The details of Advocates request for compensation of 
$26,781.50 are as tollows: 
Xime and Pay BAte 02110r Amount 
Attorney Time: Gnaizda 

B:i.1inqual (8.8 hrs. x $l65) 
W/MBE (123,.3 hrs .. x $165) 

taw Student 

Paralegal 

Experts 

Costs 

Andre Madiera ( 3 8 • 2 x $500) 
Martha Raymond (lS x $50) 

Judy Nakaso & Ruth Maurice (30 x $35) 

Dr. Joseph James· (l day x $400) 
John Gamboa (bilingual) (1 day x $400) 

Telephone, -rravel (L.A.), Postage,.. 
Copying, etc. 

'rotal Bilingual and W/MBE 

- 5 -

$ 1,452.00 
20,244.50 

1,,910.00 
750 .. 00 

1,050.00 

400.00 
400.00 

575,00 

$26,781 .. 50 



• 

• 

• 

In 0.87-10-078 elated October 18, 1987 on AT&T 
Communications of California, Inc .. 's 0.8'5-21-029 for ZI. general rate 
increase we awarded Advocate~ compensation in the amount of 
$5~,320.94 on ZI. request for $109,725-.. 00. In c1criving the a~ount of 
compensation, we used a rate of $150 an hour for attorney Gnaizda. 
In this proceeding, he requests $16$ an hour, representing a 10% 
increase over the above award to reflect inflation from the 1985 
and 1~8G period'covered by 0.87-10-078. 

We will keep the hourly rate for Gnaizda at $150/hr., 
noting that for the vast majority of awards mado for work in the 
19S7-early 1988 time frame , attorneys before this Commission w~re 
being' compensated at. this level or less (D.88-03-02'3 in 
A.87-04-018, awarded $135/hr. to UCAN for work in SDG&E':; general 
rate case; 0.88-07-025 in A.8·"'-05-007 awarded $125/hr. to Joel 
Singer for work in the SeE holding company case; 0.88-11-025 in 
A.85-11-029 awarded T'tJRN (Elliott) $13S/hr. for work in AT&T's 
general rate case; and 0.88-07-025 in A.86-10-001 awarded NRDC 
(Cavana9'h) $150/hr. for work in our 3Rs investigation). 

We have awarded TURN (Florio S160/hr. for work in 1987 in 
I.87-06-005 concerning restructuring the gas industry; however, 
this was pursuant to stipulation and was designed to recognize an 
outstanding level of skill in an untried environment. We noted 
thero that for the future we expected to see any increases in 
hourly rates fully supported, since an uncontested settlement gives 
uz no ~asis for finding an increased rate reasonable. We find very 
little in Gnaizda's request to justify such an increase. Relative 
to other compensation awards we have made, there was no showing 
that the level of p~rfor.mance justified the higher rate or that the 
subject matter was particularly difficult. There was no showing 
that the level of inflation over a two-year period even came close 
to the 10% increase Gnaizda is .seekin9. While the declarations of 
local attorneys supported a 'fee range of $2'2"5-300 for someone ot 
Gnaizda's expcrience,.we think this· probably represents the high 

- 6 -



A.87-0l-002, I.87-02-025 AtJ/NRJ/fs * 

~ (or partner) level of billing by such firms and we consider it in ~ 
making our award, we cannot justify asking the' ratepayers to bear 

•• 

• 

the additional burdens of compensating attorneys at this level 
absent a clear justification not present in this case. 

The rates set forth for law students and experts are the 
same as adopted for 0.87-10-073 and will be accepted for this 
proceeding. The rates for paralegals at $35·.00 an hour appear 
reasonable and will be adopted. The miscellaneous costs of $575.00 
also appear reasonable. Attached to· the request for compensation 
are a monthly breakdown by categories related to the bilingual and 
W/MBE issues and Gnaizda's daily contemporaneous time sheetz 
supporting his costs .. 

Overall, the requests for remaining expenses appear 
reasonable and we will grant them. 

IiP.9.iDS~ 
1.. Advocates has requested compensation totaling $26,781.50 

in connection with this proceeding, citing substantial 
contributions in the areas of Woman/Minority Business Enterprises 
(W/MBE) and bilingual issues. 

2. ~hird Interim Opinion on this matter, 0.89-01-01S, found 
Advocates complies with the provisions of Rule 76.54 of Article 
l8 .. ' of our Rules of practice and Procedure and is c1igi}:)lc for 
compensation. 

3. Advocates sought to require GTEC to set specific, 
substantial long-term goals for the W/MBE issue and to have GTEC 
sUbstantially increase its short-term achievements with respect to 
awarding contracts. 

4. As a result of Advocates' participation in this matter, 
GTEC's President Anderson committed himself to increasing the 
dollar amount and percentage of contract by eight-tolt! from 1986 
and signc.d an agreement providing for goals 0(15% for :rnino:cities 
ana 5% for white woman-owneO :businesses within five yoars • 

- 7 -



• 

• 

.. 
~ .. , 

A.87-01-002, I.87-02-025 AtJ/NRJ/ts 

5. ~he effects ot Advocates' participation set forth in 
Finding of Fact 4 above constitute sUbstantial contribution. 

6. Advocates was the primary motivating force in the 
development of a bilingual agreement specifically tailored to meet 
the needs of GTEC and its customers. 

7. There is little or no duplication of presentation by 
Advocates and ORA in this proeeeding. 

s. ~he rates, hours spent, and miscellaneous expenses set 
forth in Advocates' compensation request are reasonable, except for 
the rate requested for Attorney Gnaizda Which is excessive. 
ConclQsi9ns of ~w 

l. Advocates should be compensated for its substantial 
contribution to' D.89-0l-0l5 in the WjMBE and bilingual telephone 
areas. Attorney Gnaizda should be compensated at the rate of 
$150/hr. 

2. GTEC should be ordered to pay Advocates the sum of 
$24,742.00 as compensation for Advocates substantial eontribution 
to D.89-0l-015. 

3. The tollowing order should be effective today because an 
award of compensation has been found reasonable for a participant's 
activity last year. 

(LRDEB 

XT' XS ORDERED that: 
1. Within 10 days of the effective date of this order, GTE 

California, Incorporated (GTEC, formerly General Telephone Company 
of California) shall pay PuJ:)lic Advocates, Inc. (AdVocates) 
$24,742.00 plus interest at the three-month commercial paper rate 
beginning on the 76th day after February 27, 1989. Pursuant to 
Rule 76.6-1, this award shall :be allowed by this. cownission as an 
expense for the purpose of establishinq rates by W1J.y of a -- dollar­
tor-dollar adjust~ent to rates imposed by this Commission. 

- 8 -



• 

• 

• 

.. 

A.87-01-002, 1.87-02-025 ALJ/NRJ/fs 

2. Advocates is placed on notice that it may ~e subject to 
audit or review ~y the commission Advisory and Compliance Division 
pursuant to Rule 76.5·7 i therefore,. it shall maintain and retain 
adequate accountinq records and other necess~ry doeumentation 
supportinq all claims for intervenor compensation. It shall 
maintain such records in a manner that identities specific issues 
for whieh compensation will be requested,. the actual time spent by 
each employee, fees paid to consultants,. and any other compensable 
costs incurred .. 

This order
J

6N effective today. 
Oated tl 1989' ,at San Francisco, california. 

- 9' -

G. MTCHEU. WIJ( 
Pr.ldent 

FREDERICK R. DUDA 
STANtEY W. HUL.ETT 
JOHN: B. 0HANlAN 
PATRICIA M~ ECKERT 

Commlaaionera 



• 

• 

.~. -, -..,-, 

In 0.87-10-078 date~ Octo~er 18~ 1987 on AT&T 
Communications ~f California, Inc.'s 0.85-11-029 for 
increase we awar~ed Advocates compensation in the a unt of 
$59,320.94 on a request for $109,725.00. 
compensation, we used a rate of $lSO an hour fo attorney Gnaizda. 
In this proceeding, he requests $165 an hour, epresenting a 10% 
increase over the above award to reflect inf ation from the 1985 
and 1986 period covered ~y 0.87-10-078. 

We will keep the hourly rate fo at $lSO/hr., 
noting that for the vast majority of 
1987-early 1988 timeframe, attorneys fore this. Comxnission were 
}:)eing compensated at this level or 1 's (D .. 88-03-0Z3 in 
A.87-04-018, awardee} $135/hr .. to tTC for work in SOG&E's general 
rate case; 0.88-01-025 in A.87-05 07 awarded $125/hr. to Joel 
Singer for work in the SCE holdi 9' company case; 0.88-11-025 in 
A .. 85-11-029 awarded TURN (Elli t) $135lhr .. tor 'Work in AT&T's 
general rate case;, and 0 .. 88-0 -025- in A.86-10-001 awarded NRDC 
(Cavanah) $150 /hr. tor work n our 3Rs investigation)'. 

We have awarded (Florio $loO/hr. for work in 1981 in 
I .. 87-06-005 concerning re tructuring the qas industry; howcver~ 
this was pursuant to st' ulation and was designed to recognize an 
outstanding level of s ill in an untried environment. We noted 
there that for the f ure we expected to- see any i~creases in 
hourly rates fully pported, since an uncontested/settlement gives 
us no }:)asis for t' ding an increased rate reasonable. We find very 
little in Gnaizd 's request to justify such an increase. fhere is 
no showing that the level of performance was outstanding or that 
the su~ject m ter was· particularly difficult. There was no 
showinq that the level of inflation over a two-year period even 

o the 10%. increase Gnaizda is· seeking.. While the 
s of local attorneys supported a fee range of $225-300 

tor some ne o~ Gnaizda's experience, we think this probably 
repres ts the high (or partner) level of billing by such tirms and ... 

- 6 -



• 

• 

• 
A.S7-01-002, I.S7-02-025 AIJ/NRJ/fs 

we consider it in making our award,- we cannot justify asking the 
ratepayers to bear the additional burdens of compensating attorneys 
at this level absent a clear justification not present in this 
ease. 

~he rates set forth for law students and experts are the 
same as adopted for 0.87-10-078 and will be accepted for this 
proceeding_ The rates tor paralegals at $35.00 an hour app 
reasonable and will be adopted. The miscellaneous costs t $S7S.00 
also, appear reasonable. Attached to the request for pensation 
are a monthly breakdown by categories related to- bilingual and 
W/MBE issues and Gnaizda's daily contemporaneous 
supporting his costs. 

Overall, the requests for 
reasonable and we will grant them. 
Firuiings of Fa£!:, 

1. Advocates has requested com~ nsation totaling $26,78l.50 
in connection with this proceeding, ~ting substantial 
contributions in the areas of Woma ,Minority Business Enterprises 
(W/MBE) and bilinqual issues. 

2. Third Interim Opinio on this matter, 0.89-01-015, found 
Advocates complies with the p ovisions of Rule 76,.54 of Article 
lS .. 7 of our Rules of Practi and Procedure and is eligible for 
compensation. i: 

3. Advocates soug to require GTEC to, set specifiC, 
substantial long-term als for the W/MBE issue and to have GTEC 
substantially increasa'its short-term achievements with respect to 
awarding contracts. l' 

4. As a resu!t of Advocates' participation in this matter, 
GTEC's President derson committed himself to increasing the 
dollar amount a percentage of contract ~y eight-told from 1986 
and Signed an qreement providing for goals of 15% for minorities 
and 5% for wh te woman-owned businesses within five years. 

- 7 -


